
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 9th March, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Murphy
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Painton
Councillor Burke
Councillor Taggart (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Laurent
Catherine Hobbs
Revd. J Williams

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issue
[...]
ct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

6  POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
(Pages 5 - 62)

Report of the Service Lead for Employment, Skills and Business Engagement outlining 
the position in Southampton with regards to Post 16 education and training, attached.
 

7  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 
(Pages 63 - 72)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since December 2016, attached.
 

8  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Pages 73 - 76)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating to recommendations 
made at previous meetings of the Panel, attached.
 

Wednesday, 1 March 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 7 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, O'Neill, Painton, Burke, Taggart 
(Vice-Chair) and Laurent

Apologies: Councillors Mrs U Topp and Revd. J Williams

In attendance: Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Education and Skills
Councillor Lewzey – Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November, 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

10. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Education and Early Help 
providing the Panel with information on educational attainment for Looked After 
Children (LAC) in Southampton and work being undertaken to improve outcomes. 

Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills; Jo Cassey, Service Lead 
for Education and Early Help; Alyce McCourt, Principal Educational Psychologist; and 
Ann Dyton, Virtual School Head were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 

The Panel particularly noted the following points:-

 The Cabinet Members commitment to LAC attainment and the vital role schools 
played.

 A number of changes had been introduced that had started to improve 
attainment for LAC.  They had focused on attendance, inclusion and 
investigating for Special Educational Needs.

 Training was available to designated teachers, social workers and Independent 
Reviewing Officers to support LAC attainment.

 Best practice research from academia had been used to support initiatives and 
action.

 Personal Education Plans had improved considerably through improving practice 
in schools and with social workers.

 Education and Social Care teams had worked closely, especially for LAC placed 
outside the City. 

 The Panel’s support for the Corporate Parenting Committees quality work 
experience guarantee for LAC.

 Consideration had been given to identifying ‘Champions’ within the Council who 
could act as buddies for LAC.

 Progress of children and young people coming into care had not been tracked 
sufficiently.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 8 -

 Attainment data for LAC was not acceptable.

RESOLVED:

(i) That, to enable more timely and targeted support, systems be developed 
and implemented that enabled the progress and performance of LAC to 
be tracked more effectively;

(ii) That, prior to the next meeting of the Panel, the following information be 
provided: 
a. Anonymised information on the grade predictions for the current Year 

11 LAC Cohort for GCSE English and Maths. 
b. Details on revision classes and additional support available within 

schools to support Southampton’s Year 11 LAC cohort.
c. Details on how many of the 2015/16 LAC Year 11 cohort are re-taking 

their GCSE’s.
(iii) That the Panel be provided with a briefing paper at a future meeting on 

the proposals for a ‘buddying scheme’ for LAC.

11. UPDATE ON SERVICES FOR CARE LEAVERS IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Children’s Social Care updating 
the Panel on services for Care Leavers.

Councillor Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care; Hilary Brooks, Service 
Director for Children and Families Services; and Jane White, Service Lead for 
Children’s Social Care were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed 
the meeting. 

The Panel particularly noted the following points:-

 The percentage of care leavers who were in contact with social services was 
approaching 100%; the NEET figure had been decreasing but needed to 
improve further; the percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation had 
improved.

 Some Care Leavers had complex emotional needs and needed support to 
become ready for employment, education, training or apprenticeships. Pathways 
advisors were supporting Care Leavers to make good decisions.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Panel be provided with a breakdown identifying the length of time 
care leavers who were NEET had been out of education, employment or 
training;

(ii) That the Panel be provided with the number of care leavers currently working 
as an apprentice at the Council;

(iii) That, to support rising aspirations for LAC, success stories demonstrating 
what care leavers from Southampton could achieve be promoted; 

(iv) That consideration be given to supporting ‘taster sessions’ for looked after 
children where they were provided with the opportunity to try different 
occupations prior to leaving care.

Page 2



- 9 -

12. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across the Children and Families Division since 
October 2016.

The Panel noted the following points:-

 December dataset, circulated at the meeting, showed a significant improvement 
across a range of indicators.  

 Systems and data integrity had improved enabling managers and practitioners to 
focus on addressing key issues.

 The Panel recognised the improved performance and the contribution staff had 
made to the improving outcomes.

13. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance setting out 
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting. 

Councillor Painton agreed to raise the issue of the Taxi Trade and Child Sexual 
Exploitation training at the Licensing Committee.

The following updates to the monitoring appendix were made at the meeting:

 Child Sexual Exploitation Recommendation 2 – Officers were looking at 
incorporating this information into the work of the CSE/MET team.

 Elective Home Education Recommendation 1 – Difficulty obtaining details, 
reasons provided were varied.  A process was being put in place to get a clearer 
understanding of the issues, around the statutory limitations.

 Elective Home Education Recommendation 2 – It was illegal for SCC to search 
this information without permission from parents.

 Elective Home Education Recommendation 3 – Supported the idea in principle 
but any approach would be evidence led and targeted.

 Elective Home Education Recommendation 4 – Letter prepared by the Cabinet 
Member.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING
DATE OF DECISION: 9 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE LEAD – EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & 

BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095
E-mail: denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides an overview of post-16 education and training for Southampton 
young people including attainment, progress, performance, actions undertaken and 
emerging issues.  Principals and Head teachers from the providers of state-funded 
post 16 education and training in Southampton have been invited to attend the 
meeting to discuss the issues with the Panel.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the position relating to post 
16 education and training in Southampton with the invited 
representatives from the state-funded providers of post 16 education 
and training in Southampton and Southampton City Council officers.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of outcomes for children and families in 

Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
[...]
rogressed to full time education against 86.2% of males 
whereas apprenticeships progression for males was 5.1% against 3.2% for 
females. 92% of black and minority ethnic (BME) young people progressed to 
full time education against 87.6% of white young people, whilst 1.3% of BME 
young people progressed to an apprenticeship against 4.9% white.
16-18 Education travel to learn

12. There are three Further Education Colleges in Southampton: Southampton 
City College, which is a General Further Education (GFE) College delivering 
a primarily vocational curriculum, Richard Taunton’s Sixth Form College and 
Itchen College that are both Sixth Form Colleges primarily providing an A 
level, academic curriculum. In addition, two schools have sixth form 
provision: St Anne’s and Bitterne Park.

13. 1,088 of the 1,804 young people progressing to post-16 education 
progressed to educational establishment in the City.  The remaining 716 
progressed to provision in the wider travel to learn area.  For the first time 
this year, the highest number (353) of young people attended an 
establishment out of the City, Barton Peveril College, which saw an increase 
of 78 from last year.

14. 13 young people progressed to Great Oaks School which offers specialist 
provision for young people with a range of complex learning difficulties. This 
provision was subject to a recent Ofsted of SEND in the City which will be 
reported separately. language

15. November 2016 data shows that we are a ‘net exporter’ for both years 12 
and 13.  In year 12, 676 went out of the City against 484 coming in (a 
difference of 192 ‘exported’), and in Y13, 651 went out of City against 533 
coming in (a difference of 119 going out). Itchen College has the highest 
draw from outside of the City, followed by Richard Taunton. Young people 
from Southampton schools attend a variety of educational establishments 
within and outside of the City, as indicated in Table 2. 

16. This year, Richard Taunton’s Sixth Form
[...]
 

This publication (not including logos) is licensed under the terms of the Open Government 
Licence v3.0 except where otherwise stated. Where we have identified any third party 
copyright information you will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders 
concerned. 

To view this licence: 
visit  www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3  
email  psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk 
write to Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London, TW9 4DU 

About this publication: 
enquiries   www.education.gov.uk/contactus  
download  www.gov.uk/government/publications  

Reference:  DFE-00299-2016 

  
Follow us on Twitter: 
@educationgovuk  

Like us on Facebook: 
facebook.com/educationgovuk 

 

Page 61

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 9 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
January 2017.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since 
December 2016.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE O
[...]
te 
keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations. Tri.x is a provider of policies, procedures 
and associated solutions in the Children's and Adult's Sectors. 

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Page 72

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/parental_respons.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/looked_after.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/care_order.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 9 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does n
[...]
AC to be 
tracked more effectively. 

Response to be circulated to the Panel.

2) That, prior to the next meeting of the Panel, the 
following information is provided:
a) Anonymised information on the grade 

predictions for the current Year 11 LAC Cohort 
for GCSE English and Maths. 

b) Details on revision classes and additional 
support available within schools to support 
Southampton’s Year 11 LAC cohort.

c) Details on how many of the 2015/16 LAC Year 
11 cohort are re-taking their GCSE’s.

Information to be circulated to the Panel.

05/01/17 Educational 
Attainment for 
Looked After 
Children (LAC)

3) That the Panel are provided with a briefing paper 
at a future meeting on the proposals for a 
‘buddying scheme’ for LAC.

Response to be circulated to the Panel.

1) That the Panel are provided with a breakdown 
identifying the length of time care leavers who are 
NEET have been out of education, employment or 
training.

Information to be circulated to the Panel.

2) That the Panel are provided with the number of 
care leavers currently working as an apprentice at 
the Council.

Information to be circulated to the Panel.

3) That, to support rising aspirations for looked after 
children, success stories demonstrating what care 
leavers from Southampton can achieve are 
promoted.

Response to be circulated to the Panel.

05/01/17 Outcomes for 
Care Leavers

4) That consideration is given to supporting ‘taster Response to be circulated to the Panel.

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



2

Date Title Recommendation Action Taken Progress 
Status

sessions’ for looked after children where they are 
provided with the opportunity to try different 
occupations prior to leaving care.

P
age 76


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Post 16 Education and Training
	Appendix 1 - KS5 Revised Headline Results Briefing 2016.pdf
	DfE: A Level and Equivalent Results in England, 2015/16 (Revised)

	Appendix 2 - A level performance.pdf

Minutes of the meeting


- 10 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, O'Neill, Painton, Burke and Taggart 
(Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Laurent and Catherine Hobbs

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Laurent and Catherine Hobbs.

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January, 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

16. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillors Keogh and Taggart declared a pecuniary interest in the following item, and 
stepped aside from their positions of Chair and Vice Chair of the Panel during its 
consideration.  They remained for the discussion, they are employed by educational 
establishments.

COUNCILLOR O’NEILL IN THE CHAIR

17. POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Employment, Skills and Business 
Engagement outlining the position in Southampton with regards to Post 16 Education 
and Training.

Councillor Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care; Sarah Stannard, 
Principal, Southampton City College; Andrew Ball, Quality Manager, Itchen College; 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families; Denise Edgehill, Service Lead, 
Employment, Skills and Business Engagement; Amanda Percy, Post 16 Adviser, SCC; 
Paul Overton, Head of 6th Form, Bitterne Park; Lyn Bourne, Head Teacher, St. Anne’s 
and James Rouse, Deputy Head Teacher, St. Anne’s, were in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

Alice Wrighton, Principal of Richard Taunton’s 6th Form, was also invited to attend, she 
was unable to attend due to an Ofsted Inspection. 



- 11 -

The Panel particularly noted the following points:-
 November 2016 data showed that Southampton is a net exporter of students for 

both years 12 and 13;
 Marketing of 6th form provision and of pathways to work in the City, via college 

courses, had led to an increase in student applications.
 16-18 attendance rates tended to be poor, there were no formal sanctions for 

students or their parents for poor attendance, other than withdrawal from a 
course.

 The scheme that subsidised student travel to Southampton providers ended last 
year, this may be a contributing factor to the rise in the number of students 
studying outside the City.

 Access Southampton was a website for young people and parents which 
provided information on education, training and employment options.

 Post 16 providers would like to improve outcomes for students resitting Maths 
and English GCSE’s.

 The biggest challenges for post 16 providers over the next 3 years were funding, 
recruitment and retention of staff, especially in STEM subjects.

RESOLVED:
(i) To consider additional steps that could be taken to link colleges and 

students to the major developments in Southampton.
(ii) For the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills to correspond with the 

MP’s representing Southampton to lobby Government to introduce 
sanctions for non-attendance by students at post 16 education, bringing it 
into line with pre 16 education.

(iii) For the Panel to be provided with an update on Apprenticeship success 
rates in Southampton and the percentage of students that complete their 
apprenticeship.

(iv) To consider the support that could be offered to make travel to colleges in 
the City easier, more affordable and to incentivise post 16 students to 
choose to study at a Southampton college or school.

(v) For an event to be held in Southampton to promote progression to higher 
education by Southampton residents.

(vi) For the Panel to be provided with destination data identifying where 
students go post 18.

(vii) For the Council to recognise the importance of key worker housing to 
support the recruitment of teachers.

COUNCILLOR KEOGH IN THE CHAIR

18. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since 
December 2016.

Hillary Brookes; Service Director, Children and Families; Phil Bullingham; Service Lead, 
Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance, Children's Services 



- 12 -

and Jane White, Service Lead, Children’s Social Care, were in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted the following points:-
 February dataset, circulated at the meeting, showed improvement across a 

range of indicators.
 The Panel noted a significant decline in the number of child protection 

conferences being completed within 15 working days, which was a concern 
when the number of children on S.47 Child Protection Investigations had 
decreased. The Panel expected to see an improvement in performance.

 The Panel recognised the improved performance and the contribution staff had 
made to improve the outcomes.

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating 
to recommendations made at previous meetings of the Panel.


